## UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY REGION III

## 1650 Arch Street

# Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103-2029

A.J. D'Angelo (3RC30)
Sr. Assistant Regional Counsel

May 23, 2012

Direct dial: (215) 814-2480

Facsimile: (215) 814-2603

Via UPS Next Day Air

Honorable Susan L. Biro Chief Administrative Law Judge Office of Administrative Law Judges U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 1099 14<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W. Franklin Court, Suite 350 Washington, D.C. 20005

Re: In the Matter of: Chem-Solv, Inc. and Austin Holdings-VA, L.L.C.

U.S. EPA Docket No. RCRA-03-2011-0068

Motion to Conform the Hearing Transcript

Dear Judge Biro:

In accordance with 40 C.F.R. § 22.25 and this Court's Post-Hearing Scheduling Order, issued on May 10, 2012, please find enclosed a copy of Complainant's *Motion to Conform the Hearing Transcript* ("Motion to Conform") in the above-captioned matter. The original and one copy of the Motion to Conform was filed today with the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region III Regional Hearing Clerk and an additional copy has been served today upon Respondents' counsel in the manner set forth in the attached Certificate of Service.

Sincerely,

Sr. Assistant Regional Counsel

Enclosures

cc:

Ms. Lydin Gwy (3RC00) (via Hand Delivery)

Charles L. Williams, Esq. (via UPS Next Day Air)

# BEFORE THE UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY REGION III

:

P.ECEIVED

2012 MAY 23 PM 3: 44

REGIONAL HEAPING CLERK
ERA REGION III. PHILA

In the Matter of:

CHEM-SOLV, INC., formerly trading as Chemicals and Solvents, Inc.

and

EPA Docket No. RCRA-03-2011-0068

AUSTIN HOLDINGS-VA, L.L.C.

Respondents,

Chem-Solv, Inc. 1111 Industrial Avenue, S.E 1140 Industrial Avenue, S.E Roanoke, Virginia 24013

Facility.

Proceeding under Section 3008(a) of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C.

Section 6928(a)

### MOTION TO CONFORM THE HEARING TRANSCRIPT

An administrative hearing in the above-captioned matter was held from March 20, 2012 through March 24, 2012 in Roanoke, Virginia. A five volume transcript of the testimony given during that hearing was received by the EPA Region III Regional Hearing Clerk on April 19, 2012 and copies of the transcript were sent to the parties' counsel and to the Court on April 23, 2012. On May 10, 2012, the Court issued a Post-Hearing Scheduling Order ("Order"). The Order provided that upon review, and pursuant to 40 C.F.R. § 22.25, any party could file a motion to conform the transcript to the actual hearing testimony by May, 25, 2012.

40 C.F.R. § 22.25 provides, in relevant part, that the testimony in an administrative hearing conducted pursuant to the Consolidated Rules of Practice "shall be transcribed verbatim." Pursuant to this Court's Order and the provisions of 40 C.F.R. § 22.25, Complainant seeks to ensure that the record in the above-captioned matter contains a "verbatim" transcript of the testimony provided during the administrative hearing held in this proceeding. Therefore, Complainant respectfully moves to conform the transcript to the actual testimony given during such hearing in the manner, and in each of the respects, set forth below.

```
TR1
        13
               20
                     Insert the word "for" after the word "was"
TR1
        13
               21
                     Change "tetrafleuroethylene" to "trichloroethylene"
TRI
        15
                2
                     Change "because" to "but"
TR1
        15
                6
                     Change "limits" to "levels"
TR1
        15
               14
                     Change "sub-part" to "Subpart
TR1
        15
               24
                     Change "limits" to "levels"
TR1
        18
               19
                     Change "Mr. Gant, I'd like to" to "Mr. D'Angelo, would you like to"
TR1
              14-15 Change "job title or position description" to "job, title or position
        20
                     description"
                     Change "section" to "inspection"
TR1
        20
               23
TR1
                     Delete "198"
        21
               11
TR1
        21
               22
                     Change "EPA DEO" to "VADEO"
TR1
        22
               25
                     Change "you" to "have you"
TR1
        23
                1
                     Delete "of the required"
TR1
        23
               22
                     Change "separated" to "sequestered"
TR1
        24
               17
                     Change "client's" to "compliance"
TR1
        28
              23-24 Change "a requisite Title C" to "any RCRA Subtitle C"
TR1
        29
                     Change "Do" to "Did"
               11
TR1
        29
               12
                     Change "tank facility" to "tank at the facility"
TR1
        30
               12
                     Change "as a pit" to "as the pit,"
TR1
        30
                     Insert a comma (",") after the word "facility"
               13
TR1
                7
                     Change "facility?" to "facility inspection?"
        32
TR1
        32
               14
                     Change "eighty fifth" to "1552"
                     Change "Exhibit to then forty-three" to "Exhibit Number 43"
TR1
        33
               13
TR1
        34
                8
                     Change "with a" to "within"
TR1
        34
               14
                     Change "I'd" to "I've"
TR1
                     Change "for Claimant's Exhibit-43" to "in Complainant's Exhibit 43"
        34
               15
TR1
        41
                8
                     Change "questioning" to "questionable"
TR1
                     Change ""that unit" to "an exclusion for that unit"
        41
               22
TR1
        42
                2
                     Change "the" to "a"
TR1
        43
               25
                     Change "contains" to "containers"
TR1
        44
                3
                     Change "Claimant's" to "Complainant's"
TR1
                8
        45
                     Change "retained that for" to "retain after"
TR1
                2
        46
                     Change "flow of" to "flow or"
TR1
        55
               10
                     Change "at" to "as"
TR1
        56
               11
                     Change "determine" to "determination"
TR1
        56
               12
                     Change "and" to "in the"
TR1
        56
               15
                     Change "on" to "in"
TR1
        57
               14
                     Change "in its" to "unit"
TR1
        58
                8
                     Change "records of Title C" to "RCRA Subtitle C"
TR1
                     Change "acts" to "status"
        58
               14
TR1
        59
                1
                     Change "facilities" to "facility"
TR1
                     Change "40 CFR. That's in 261.2f" to "40 CFR Part 261.2(f)"
        60
                20
TR1
        62
                7
                     insert a comma (",") after the word "facility" and after the word "flood"
TR1
        62
                8
                     delete the word "generator"
TR1
                9
        62
                     Change "non-hazardous" to "hazardous"
```

Each of the five hearing transcript volumes in this proceeding corresponds to a particular (and singular) hearing date. To ensure clarity in its citations, Complainant cites to the hearing transcript by relevant volume number, in the following manner:

		Transcript	
<b>Hearing Date</b>		<u>Volume</u>	<u>Citation</u>
March 20, 2012	=	Volume 1	TR1
March 21, 2012	=	Volume 2	TR2
March 22, 2012	=	Volume 3	TR3
March 23, 2012	=	Volume 4	TR4
March 24, 2012	=	Volume 5	TR5

The corrections that Complainant proposes in order to conform the transcript to the actual hearing testimony are provided on a line-by-line basis with citations to the relevant transcript volume, page number(s) and line number(s). Complainant's proposed corrections are as follows:

TR Vol. <u>No.</u>	O	Line <u>No(s).</u>	Correction
TR1	1	N/A	Change "CHEMSOLV, INC." to "CHEM-SOLV INC" in two places
TR1	1	N/A	Change "Arbitration Hearing" to "U.S. EPA Administrative Hearing"
TR1	2	4	Change "SR., ESQUIRE" to "ESQUIRE, SR."
TR1	2	8	Insert "U.S." before the word "ENVIRONMENTAL"
TR1	3	1	Change "ARBITRATION" to "ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING"
TR1	4	16	Change "Evidence" to "Practice"
TR1	5	12	Change "James" to "Jamie" and change "Jackson Austin" to "Chem-solv"
TR1	5	19	Change "Mr. D'Angelo" to "Mr. Williams"
TR1	5	22	Change "Mr. D'Angelo" to "Mr. Williams"
TR1	5	23	Change "Mr. Williams" to "Mr. D'Angelo"
TRI	5	25	Delete the word "be"
TR1	6	23	Change "competitively" to "comparatively"
TR1	6	24	Insert the words "pre-hearing briefs" after the word "So"
TR1	7	5	Change "really" to "primarily"
TR1	7	9-10	Change "pre-term" to "pre-hearing"
TR1	7	14	Insert the word "is" before the word "if"
TR1	8	18	Change "with" to "to a"
TR1	8	22	Change "with release" to "which were"
TR1	9	2	Change "connect" to "connection"
TRI	9	10	Change "service" to "surface"
TR1	10	17	Change "in" to "or"
TR1	10	22	Change "taught" to "tout"
TR1	11	14	Change "from" to "for"
TR1	11	25	Change "unit" to "point"
TR1	12	2	Change "burnt" to "burned"
TR1	13	19	Change "exceedence is" to "exceedences"

```
TR1
       62
               21
                    Change "subpart cc" to "Subpart CC"
TR1
       62
               23
                    Change "subpart cc" to "Subpart CC"
TR1
       63
                3
                    Change "subpart cc" to "Subpart CC"
TR1
                7
       63
                    Change "subpart cc" to "Subpart CC"
TR1
                9
                    Change "subpart cc" to "Subpart CC"
        63
TR1
       63
               19
                    Change "of" to "at"
TR1
               25
        63
                    Change "lease of the" to "release at the"
                2
TR1
        64
                    Change "another" to "a warning"
                    Change "the" to "and" and change "which RCRA" to "which, by RCRA"
TR1
        65
               22
TR1
       65
               23
                    Change "definition used" to "definition, is used"
TR1
        73
               12
                    Change "and" to "of"
TR1
        75
                9
                    Change "just" to "adjustment"
TR1
        76
               21
                    Change "all specification" to "off-specification"
                    Change "correspondence. Also" to "correspondence, also"
TR1
        77
                7
TR1
        80
               18
                    Change "occasion" to "had occasion"
TR1
                    Change "containments. The -- and the" to "containments, and the lack of"
        81
                8
TR1
        81
               10
                    Change "aren't" to "are"
TR1
        82
               19
                    Change "Complainant binders" to "Complainant Exhibit binders"
TR1
        84
                3
                    Change "May 15, 2000" to "May 15, 2007"
TR1
        86
               23
                    Change ""four" to "floor"
TR1
        87
                9
                    Change "making" to "make"
TR1
        88
               23
                    Change "forward" to "floor"
TR1
        89
                6
                    Change "letters" to "pictures"
TR1
        89
               16
                    Change "acknowledge that" to "have any knowledge as to"
TR1
                    Delete the word "on"
        93
               16
TR1
        94
               24
                    Change "111" to "1111"
TR1
        97
               10
                    Change "adjust" to "adjusted"
TR1
        98
               10
                    Change "corrosive" to "corrosivity"
TR1
        98
               19
                    Change "any" to "anything"
TR1
        99
               25
                    Change "in" to "or"
TR1
      101
               13
                    Change "on" to "in"
TRI
             19-20 Change "their pit water generally out of" to "the pit water generated at"
      110
TR1
                    Change "pit in" to "pit and"
      110
               25
TR1
      111
                8
                    Change "waste" to "ways"
TR1
      112
               18
                    Change "We" to "Are we"
TR1
      113
              17-18 Change "19. Wait, I think that's" to "19, which I think is"
TR1
      113
               24
                    Change "analytical" to "analyticals"
TR1
      114
               10
                    Insert a comma (",") between the words "what" and "as"
TR1
      117
                5
                    Change "require" to "inquire"
TR1
      118
               20
                    Change "if" to "of"
TR1
      118
               21
                    Change "of" to "or"
TRI
      118
               24
                    Change "RCRA?" to "RCRA empty?"
TR1
      119
                4
                    Change "2000" to "2007"
TR1
      120
                5
                    Change "2000" to "2007"
TR1
      120
               20
                    Change "RCRA?" to "RCRA empty?"
TR1
      120
               25
                    Delete the word "agency"
```

```
TR1
      121
               17
                    Change "bottom" to "water"
TR1
      122
                8
                    Change "sample" to "sampling"
TR1
      122
                    Change "Hjoten" to "Houghton" and change "Rayna" to "Reyna"
               18
TR1
      122
               20
                    Change "Hjoten" to "Houghton" and change "Rayna" to "Reyna"
TR1
      122
               24
                    Change "Hjoten" to "Houghton" and change "Rayna" to "Reyna"
TR1
       123
                    Change "Hjoten" to "Houghton" and change "Rayna" to "Reyna"
              16-17
TR1
      124
               20
                    Change "Rayna" to "Reyna" and change "Hioten" to "Houghton"
TR1
      125
               14
                    Change "could" to "did"
TR1
      127
                6
                    Change "claims" to "concerns"
TR1
      128
                1
                    Change "Hjoten" to "Houghton"
TR1
                2
      128
                    Change "Rayna" to "Reyna"
TR1
       131
               19
                    Insert the word "soda" after the word "caustic"
TR1
       135
                1
                    Change "turn" to "returning to"
TR1
      135
                2
                    Change "Hioten" to "Houghton" and change "Rayna" to "Reyna"
TR1
      136
                4
                    Insert the word "onto" before the word "which"
TR1
      136
               14
                    Change "evolving" to "emanating"
TR1
       136
               15
                    Change "and respond" to "in this Volume"
TR1
      136
               16
                    Change "Hjoten's" to "Houghton's"
TR1
       137
                3
                    Change "evolving" to "emanating"
TR1
      137
               22
                    Change "tow motor" to "forklift"
TR1
      138
               10
                    Change "four" to "floor"
TR1
                    Change "two motors" to "forklift"
       138
               16
TR1
       138
               25
                    Change "Hjoten" to "Houghton"
TR1
       139
                3
                    Change "Hjoten's" to "Houghton's"
TR1
       146
                5
                    Insert the word "while" after the word "Well."
TR1
       146
               14
                    Change "remaining" to "remainder"
TR1
      148
               18
                    Change "Hjoten" to "Houghton"
TR1
      148
               19
                    Change "Rayna" to "Reyna"
TR1
       149
                8
                    Change "Hjoten's" to "Houghton's" and change "Rayna's" to "Reyna's"
TR1
       149
               11
                    Change "Hjoten's" to "Houghton's"
TR1
       149
               12
                    Change "Rayna's" to "Reyna's"
TR1
                    Change "Gweneher" to "Gwinner"
      150
               16
TR1
       151
               11
                    Change "side" to "site"
TR1
      159
                5
                    Change "on" to "one"
TR1
      159
               17
                    Change "remove" to "move"
TR1
       160
              17-18 Insert the number "17" between the word "and" and the word "without"
TR1
      162
               13
                    Change "to come over" to "and will not be"
TR1
      175
               11
                    Change "state" to "swale"
TR1
      175
               16
                    Change "jersey?" to "jersey barricade or barrier?"
TR1
      176
                    Change "Raina" to "Reyna"
               12
TR1
      176
               14
                    Change "1120" to "1140"
TR1
      178
                7
                    Change "Raina" to "Reyna"
TR1
       179
               14
                    Insert the word "soda" after the word "caustic"
TR1
      188
               20
                    Change "those" to "you"
TR1
      193
                7
                    Change "Fort Mead" to "Fort Meade"
TR1
      193
               15
                    Change "NPES" to "NPDES"
```

```
TR1
      193
               16
                    Change "evolved" to "was involved"
TR1
      193
               17
                    Change "CIB" to "CID"
TR1
      199
               12
                    Insert the word "and" between the words "Chemsoly" and "Austin"
TR1
      201
               24
                    Change "Raina" to "Reyna"
TR1
      202
                    Change "Raina" to "Reyna"
                1
TR1
      203
               13
                    Change "nighttime" to "neoprene"
TR1
      203
             23-24 Change "an aspiration" to "a respirator"
TR1
      205
               10
                    Change "bored" to "grade water"
TR1
      206
               11
                    Change "Raina's" to "Revna's"
TR1
      207
               13
                    Change "Raina" to "Reyna"
TR1
      210
               24
                    Change "corrosive" to "corrosivity" and change "drops" to "drums"
TR1
      211
               19
                    Change "Raina" to "Reyna"
TR1
                9
      215
                    Change "struck" to "destruction"
TR1
      216
                1
                    Change "struck" to "destruction"
TR1
      216
               23
                    Change "Raina" to "Reyna"
TR1
      217
               20
                    Change "sample?" to "sampling?"
TR1
      219
               10
                    Delete the word "that"
TR1
      221
               11
                    Change "Raina" to "Revna"
TR1
      221
               24
                    Change "Raina" to "Reyna"
TR1
      221
                4
                    Changes "sample" to "sampler"
TR1
      223
                    Change "eye" to "pure"
               16
TR1
      228
               11
                    Change "handled" to "handle"
TR1
      229
               17
                    Delete the word "Fortunate"
TR1
      229
               18
                    Change "that" to "That"
TR1
      229
               22
                    Change "rinse" to "rinsed"
TR1
      229
               23
                    Change "you" to "and then" and change "remark?" to "of art"
TR1
      232
               21
                    Change "Raina" to "Reyna"
TR1
      235
               16
                    Change "conclude that" to "conclude the"
                    Change "of" to "if" and change "and" to "wanted"
TR1
      236
               20
TR1
      236
               21
                    Change "for" to "or"
TR1
      237
               10
                    Insert the word "them" after the word "packing"
TR1
      241
                    Change "slide" to "line"
               10
TR1
      243
               11
                    Change "Leeching" to "Leaching"
TR1
      243
               15
                    Delete the word "is"
TR1
               23
                    Delete "3-"
      243
TR1
      243
               25
                    Change "Plus," to "Please" and change "your" to "what you"
TR1
      246
                6
                    Change "Jim" to "Kim"
TR1
      253
                2
                    Change "Raina" to "Reyna"
TR1
      253
               18
                    Delete the word "were"
                    Change "in" to "from" and change "demonstration" to "conversation"
TR1
      255
               13
TR1
      257
                1
                    Change "Raina" to "Reyna"
TR1
      257
                2
                    Delete the word "to"
TR1
      257
               20
                    Change "Raina" to "Revna"
TR1
      259
                    Change "07080161" to "0708016 FINAL" and change "9507944" to
               23
                    "09 05 07 944"
TR1
      260
               11
                    Change "BY MR. WILLIAMS" to "BY MR. WIEGARD"
```

```
TR1
      275
               17
                    Change "BY MR. WILLIAMS" to "BY MR. WIEGARD"
TR1
      260
               24
                    Change "Isopad?" to "Acid Pad?"
TR1
      262
               13
                    Change "Raina" to "Reyna"
TR1
      263
               23
                    Change "sledge" to "sludge"
TR1
      263
               24
                    Change "sledge" to "sludge"
TR1
      264
                9
                    Change "Raina" to "Reyna"
TR1
      275
               16
                    Delete the words "REDIRECT EXAMINATION"
                    Change "BY MR. WILLIAMS" to "BY MR. WIEGARD"
TR1
      275
               17
TR2
              N/A
         1
                    Change "CHEMSOLV, INC." to "CHEM-SOLV INC" in two places
TR2
         1
              N/A
                    Change "Arbitration Hearing" to "U.S. EPA Administrative Hearing"
TR2
         2
                3
                    Insert the word "ESQUIRE," before the abbreviation "SR."
TR2
         2
                4
                    Insert the word "ESQUIRE," before the abbreviation "SR."
TR2
         2
                6
                    Insert "U.S." before the word "ENVIRONMENTAL"
TR2
         3
                1
                    Change "ARBITRATION" to "U.S. EPA ADMINISTRATIVE"
TR2
         6
                9
                    Change "onthejob" to "on-the-job"
TR2
                8
        11
                    Change "labeled" to "label"
TR2
        12
               19
                    Change "our" to "are"
TR2
        13
               20
                    Delete the word "on" and change "trip" to "TRIP"
TR2
        13
               22
                    Change "070503001" to "0705030-01"
TR2
        14
                4
                    Change "EV" to "EB"
TR2
        16
                9
                    Change "what" to "what's in"
TR2
        17
                1
                    Change "and" to "an"
TR2
                    Change "like show on" to "like, cite to"
        17
                7
TR2
        19
                3
                    Change "tetrachloridoethylene" to "tetrachloroethylene"
TR2
        20
               22
                    Change "in" to "up"
TR2
        20
               23
                    Delete the word "the"
TR2
        22
               13
                    Change "training" to "trained"
TR2
        22
               20
                    Change "fits" to "goes"
TR2
        23
               19
                    Change "falloff" to "fall-off"
TR2
        23
               23
                    Change "pressive" to "previous"
TR2
        24
                6
                    Change "nondetect" to "non-detect"
TR2
        24
               14
                    Change "Not to" to "To"
TR2
        24
               18
                    Insert the words "low, so" after the word "biased"
TR2
        24
               25
                    Change "falloff" to "fall-off"
TR2
        26
               23
                    Change "nothing that" to "nothing at"
TR2
        31
                7
                    Change "stimulate" to "simulate"
TR2
        31
               12
                    Change "leakage" to "leach"
TR2
        34
               10
                    Change "position" to "procedure"
TR2
        35
                    Change "pit labeled sample" to "samples labeled 'PIT""
               11
TR2
        36
               16
                    Delete the word "or"
TR2
        39
               1
                    Change "TCLPextracted" to "TCLP-extracted"
        39
TR2
               17
                    Change "TPAextracted" to "TCLP-extracted"
TR2
        39
               19
                    Change TPA-extracted" to "TCLP-extracted"
TR2
        39
               20
                    Change "kit" to "pit"
TR2
        45
               13
                    Change "analyzed" to "analyze"
```

```
TR2
        47
                6
                    Change "testified (sic)" to "tested"
TR2
        57
                7
                    Change "builtin" to "built-in"
TR2
        61
               15
                    Change "their" to "the"
TR2
        69
               19
                     Change "developed" to "develop"
TR2
        69
               21
                     Change "on working" to "I'm working"
TR2
        69
               25
                     Change "four" to "for"
TR2
        72
               23
                     Change "SW 84" to "SW-846"
TR2
        73
               21
                     Change "SW 846" to "SW-846"
TR2
        74
                9
                    Change "SW 846" to "SW-846"
TR2
        75
                6
                    Change "are" to "or"
TR2
        76
                8
                    Change "off" to "up"
TR2
        76
               10
                    Change "equivalent" to "significant"
TR2
        76
               14
                    Change "equivalent" to "significant"
TR2
        77
               24
                    Change "Iast" to "less"
TR2
                    Change "limited" to "limit"
        78
               13
TR2
        78
               22
                    Change "It" to "If,"
TR2
        78
               23
                     Change "cut" to "pit"
TR2
        79
                9
                    Change "33.7" to "3.7"
TR2
        79
               22
                     Change "Transport Storage" to "Treatment, Storage and"
TR2
                9
        81
                     Change "sampling" to "sample"
TR2
        84
               24
                     Change "Prochem" to "Pro-Chem"
TR2
        85
               22
                     Change "low" to "below"
TR2
        85
               23
                    Change "a pit" to "the pit"
TR2
                8
        86
                    Change "calawasa" to "coliwasa"
TR2
        86
                11
                    Change "calawasa" to "coliwasa"
TR2
        86
               13
                     Change "calawasa" to "coliwasa"
TR2
               22
                    Change "calawasa" to "coliwasa"
        86
TR2
               25
        86
                     Change "you" to "he"
TR2
        88
               14
                    Change "leachate" "let it leak"
TR2
        89
               25
                    Change "with" to "would"
TR2
        91
                7
                    Change "one?" to "why?"
TR2
        92
                8
                     Change "calawasa" to "coliwasa"
TR2
        96
                7
                     Change "take" to "tank"
TR2
        98
                5
                     Change "first" to "different"
TR2
        98
                6
                    Change "in its life" to "in the tank"
TR2
       104
               24
                     Change "2003" to "2008"
TR2
       107
               22
                    Change "so far it's CC" to "Subpart CC"
TR2
       107
               23
                    Change "subpart CC" to "Subpart CC"
TR2
       108
                4
                    Change "subpart of the CC" to "Subpart CC"
TR2
       108
               12
                    Change "subpart CC" to "Subpart CC"
TR2
       108
               24
                    Change "on" to "in"
TR2
       109
               15
                    Change "SW 846" to "SW-846"
TR2
       112
                8
                    Change "there is" to "differs"
TR2
       114
               19
                    Change "still" to "fill"
TR2
       115
                6
                    Change "off for" to "all four of"
TR2
       115
               19
                    Change "inform" to "informed"
```

```
TR2
       116
                4
                    Change "performed" to "formed"
TR2
       138
               20
                    Change "example" to "to sample"
TR2
       140
                4
                    Change "settlement" to "sampling"
TR2
       140
               25
                    Change "when" to "one"
TR2
       142
               16
                    Insert the word "the" before the word "sampling"
TR2
       142
              19-20 Change "SW 846" to "SW-846"
TR2
       143
                    Change "agree" to "disagree"
               20
TR2
       145
               25
                    Change "and" to "in"
TR2
       146
                6
                    Change "calawasa" to "coliwasa"
TR2
       146
               22
                    Change "and" to "an"
TR2
       146
               23
                    Change "calawasa" to "coliwasa"
TR2
               25
       146
                    Change "calawasa" to "coliwasa"
TR2
       147
               13
                    Insert the word "know" after the word "don't"
TR2
       148
               21
                    Change "day" to "wide"
TR2
       150
                4
                    Change "calawasas" to "coliwasas"
TR2
       150
                9
                    Change "calawasa" to "coliwasa"
TR2
       155
               13
                    Change "calawasa" to "coliwasa"
TR2
       155
               20
                    Change "calawasa" to "coliwasa"
TR2
       162
               12
                    Change "around" to "a wrong"
TR2
               19
       163
                    Delete the word "and"
TR2
       171
                9
                    Change "this is that" to "that this is"
TR2
       172
               14
                    Change "rates" to "raises"
TR2
       175
                4
                    Change "mills" to "mls"
TR2
       175
               23
                    Change "mills" to "mls"
TR2
       176
                1
                    Change "mills" to "mls"
TR2
                7
       176
                    Change "mills" to "mls"
TR2
       176
                    Change "mills" to "mls"
               25
TR2
                    Change "compared" to "container"
       176
               19
TR2
                9
       182
                    Change "Has" to "And"
TR2
       184
               16
                    Change "Lauer" to "Lowry"
TR2
       189
                5
                    Change "fifth" to "foot"
TR2
               25
       189
                    Change "Honey" to "Honestly"
TR2
       202
                    Change "weights" to "waste"; insert commas (",") before and after the
               10
                    word "everything", and; change "a" to "the"
TR2
       206
                8
                    Delete the words "have to"
TR2
       207
                9
                    Change "viola" to "voila"
TR2
       207
               15
                    Change "flying part" to "term of art"
TR2
       208
                8
                    Change "replying" to "referring"
TR2
       211
                    Delete the word "said"
                1
TR2
       211
                5
                    Insert the word "the" before the acronym "TCLP"
TR2
       219
                2
                    Change "SWA 46" to "SW-846"
TR2
       219
               18
                    Change "there" to "their"
TR2
       231
             24-25 Change "The jury may have confirmed." to "We have conferred."
```

```
TR3
              N/A
         1
                     Change "CHEMSOLV, INC." to "CHEM-SOLV INC" in two places
TR3
         1
              N/A
                    Change "Arbitration Hearing" to "U.S. EPA Administrative Hearing"
                     Insert the word "ESQUIRE," before the abbreviation "SR."
TR3
         2
                 4
         2
TR3
                 5
                     Insert the word "ESQUIRE," before the abbreviation "SR."
TR3
         2
                     Insert "U.S." before the word "ENVIRONMENTAL"
                 6
         3
TR3
                 1
                     Change "ARBITRATION" to "U.S. EPA ADMINISTRATIVE"
TR3
         5
                 4
                     Change "details" to "detail"
TR3
         6
                22
                     Change "an" to "at"
TR3
         7
                 9
                     Change "of" to "have"
TR3
         7
               23
                     Change "on" to "off"
TR3
        12
               21
                     Insert a comma (",") after the word "what" and change "admissions?" to
                     "emissions?"
TR3
        12
               22
                     Change "admissions" to "emissions"
                     Insert a comma (",") after the word "investigation"
TR3
        14
               23
TR3
        15
                11
                     Change "times" to "this time"
TR3
        16
                12
                     Change "reflect on" to "look at"
TR3
        16
                13
                     Change "I am sure that EPA page 651 and" to "Looking at EPA page
                     651,"
TR3
        18
                18
                     Delete the words "what you assume"
TR3
        21
                 4
                     Change "be as" to "is"
TR3
        22
                 3
                     Change "facilities" to "facility's"
TR3
        22
                 6
                     Change "split" to "spilled"
TR3
        22
                 8
                     Change "clays" to "clay"
TR3
        24
                 4
                     Insert an open quotation mark (") before the word "submit"
TR3
                 5
                     Insert a closed quotation mark (") after the word "material."
        24
                     Change "And does it say what is the find" to "And what does it say"
TR3
        24
                 8
TR3
        24
                19
                     Change "drums sodium" to "drum of sodium"
TR3
        25
                 8
                     Change "for pits" to "the pit's"
TR3
        25
                19
                     Delete the words "off of"
TR3
        25
                21
                     Change "that would contain" to "of secondary containment in"
TR3
        27
                 3
                     Change "the" to "their"
TR3
        27
                 4
                     Change "them" to "it"
TR3
        27
                 5
                     Change "their" to "the"
TR3
        27
                     Change "not" to "without"
                10
TR3
        27
                21
                     Change "until" to "since all of"
TR3
        30
                 9
                     Insert a comma (",") after the word "this"
TR3
        31
                10
                     Insert the word "it" after the word "if"
TR3
        32
                14
                     Change "may" to "maybe"
TR3
        32
                17
                     Change "extended" to "extent of"
TR3
        34
               25
                     Change "30%" to "40%"
TR3
        35
                5
                     Change "a voided" to "avoided"
TR3
        35
                11
                     Insert the word "a" before the word "maximum"
TR3
        35
                12
                     Change "on" to "of"
TR3
        37
                16
                     Change "for" to "like"
TR3
        37
                17
                     Delete the words "that don't have"
TR3
        38
                4
                     Change "hydrosulfate" to "hydrosulfide"
```

```
TR3
        38
                11
                     Change "extended" to "extent of"
TR3
        38
                15
                     Change "extend" to "extent"
TR3
        39
                 1
                     Insert the word "of" after the word "risk"
TR3
        39
                 5
                     Change "that would" to "could"
TR3
        39
                 9
                     Insert the word "I" after the word "so"
TR3
        39
                24
                     Change "Iow" to "little"
TR3
        40
                 3
                     Change "violations for" to "violations. For the"
TR3
                     Change "part tried" to "part, I tried to keep to" and change "moderate
        40
                     moderate" to "moderate/moderate"
                     Change "the multi-day of the really" to "a multi-day penalty"
TR3
        40
                 5
TR3
        41
                     Insert the word "waste" before the word "streams"
                12
                     Change "was a warranted major extended" to "warranted a major extent
TR3
                 8
        42
                     of"
TR3
        44
                 1
                     Change "on" to "from the"
TR3
        46
                11
                     Change "per company" to "for count 3"
TR3
        47
                 1
                     Change "CFR 40-264 Subpart J" to "40 CFR Part 264, Subpart J"
TR3
        47
                     Change "is" to "as"
                13
TR3
        48
                22
                     Change "for" to "4"
TR3
        49
                24
                     Insert the word "are" before the word "no"
TR3
        50
                 1
                     Change "it to be" to "the"
TR3
        50
                 4
                     Insert the word "and" before the word "didn't" and insert a period (".")
                     after the word "there"
TR3
        50
                25
                     Change "sanctity" to "tanks to be"
TR3
        51
                 9
                     Change "plan" to "vent"
TR3
        53
                20
                     Change "enclosure" to "closure"
TR3
        54
                 3
                     Change "over see" to "oversee"
TR3
        54
                 8
                     Insert the word "harm" after the word "potential"
TR3
        54
                10
                     Change "problematic" to "programmatic"
TR3
        59
                     Change "raided" to "rinsed"
                23
TR3
        63
                19
                     Change "swayable" to "swale" in two places
TR3
        67
                 7
                     Insert the word "hear" after the word "you"
TR3
                     Change "stay" to "say"
        71
                13
TR3
                     Change "complexes" to "values"
        71
                23
                     Change "25<sup>th</sup>" to "23<sup>rd</sup>"
TR3
        73
                 3
TR3
        73
                12
                     Change "board" to "poured"
TR3
        80
                 4
                     Change "confident" to "competent"
TR3
        81
                 3
                     Change "units" to "requirements"
TR3
        84
                24
                     Change "Problematic" to "Programmatic"
TR3
                 5
        86
                     Change "MPDS" to "NPDES"
TR3
        87
                 1
                     Change "not" to "right"
TR3
                     Insert a comma ("") after the word "out"
        87
                 2
TR3
        87
                10
                     Change "the air regs., and" to "their records."
TR3
                     Change "analytical" to "analyticals"
        87
                11
TR3
        90
                10
                     Change "admissions?" to "emissions?"
TR3
        90
                12
                     Change "admissions" to "emissions"
TR3
        92
              12-13 Change "to find" to "define"
```

				i e
ļ	TR3	95	9	Change "account" to "count"
	TR3	97	15	Change "redirect and I" to "redirect. Mr. Williams"
Ì	TR3	97	17	Delete the words "you had"
	TR3	98	5	Change "Jason Fuji" to "Jason Fici"
ļ	TR3	100	12	Change "ground" to "grab"
	TR3	100	14	Change "ground" to "grab"
Ì	TR3	101	10	Change "Kerry" to "Cary"
ļ	TR3	101	22	Change "deny" to "denied"
1	TR3	104	24	Change "Will" to "Williams,"
	TR3	106	5	Insert the word "Respondents" before the word "Exhibit"
	TR3	109	11	Change "planting" to "supplanting"
	TR3	109	15	Change "approached" to "approach"
	TR3	114	10	Change "rederick" to "rhetoric"
	TR3	114	14	Change "cont" to "content"
ļ	TR3	117	10	Change "testimonies" to "testimony"
	TR3	117	10	
1	TR3			Change "technicians" to "technician"
ļ		117	18	Change "as" to "on"
	TR3	117	19	Change "as" to "on"
	TR3	118	13	Change, "Respondents states" to "Respondents' state:" and insert an open quote (") before "Mr."
	TR3	118	18	Insert a closed quote (") after the abbreviation "LLC."
	TR3	118	25	Change "are the lab find – lack of duty to" to "is the lack of a"
ļ	TR3	119	2	Delete the word "was"
	TR3	119	4	Change "ripped right into" to "RCRA empty"
١	TR3	119	23	Change "though" to "thought"
ļ	TR3	120	25	Change "validates" to "invalidates"
	TR3	121	1	Change "explain" to "explained"
	TR3	121	3	Change "analyst, are" to "analysis is"
	TR3	121	5	
	1103	121	3	Change "pits lodge" to "pit sludge" and change "Trico ethylene" to "Trichlorothylene"
	TR3	121	6	Insert the word "the" after the word "in"
	TR3	123	21	Change "wasted" to "waste"
	TR3	132	4	Change "if" to "of" and change "for" to "or"
	TR3	132	23	Change "submitted" to "admitted"
	TR3	134	16	Change "coil" to "coal"
	TR3	134	17	Change "Coil" to "Coal"
	TR3	136	25	Insert the abbreviation "Q." before the word "Look"
	TR3	147	25	Delete the words "working pad in still"
	TR3	149	10	Change "finance" to "the Agency"
	TR3	150	8-9	Change "sand in sand in" to "sand in"
	TR3	159	2	Insert the word "if" after the word "and"
	TR3	159	7	Change "on" to "or"
	TR3	161	10	Change "TASCO" to "TSCA"
	TR3	161	12	Change "Circluo" to "CERCLA"
	TR3	161	21	Change "fly" to "apply"
	TR3	162	14	Change "graduate" to "graduated"
		102		Charles braduate to graduated

```
TR3
       162
               20
                    Change "Army of" to "Army's"
TR3
       162
               25
                    Change "help" to "helped"
TR3
       163
               11
                    Change "Argon" to "Argonne"
TR3
       163
               14
                    Change "super" to "Superfund"
TR3
      163
               15
                    Change "CIRCA" to "CERCLA"
TR3
       163
               18
                    Change "Argon" to "Argonne"
TR3
       164
               10
                    Change "faculties" to "facilities"
TR3
       164
               17
                    Change "Retro Certified," to "RCRA,"
TR3
       164
                18
                    Change "CISCO" to "CERCLA"
TR3
       165
                5
                    Change "And" to "An"
TR3
       166
               12
                    Change "sand" to "sampling"
TR3
       168
                7
                    Insert the word "what" after the word "of"
TR3
       168
               13
                    Change "fundamentals" to "fundamental"
TR3
       169
                8
                    Insert the abbreviation "A." before the word "We"
TR3
       169
               11
                    Change "CRF" to "CFR"
TR3
       171
               25
                    Change "sand" to "sampling"
TR3
      172
                9
                    Insert the word "working" after the word "about"
TR3
      172
               14
                    Change "objection" to "object"
TR3
       172
               16
                    Change "will pine him out" to "arguments about"
TR3
      172
               17
                    Change "being brief is" to "the post-hearing brief and"
TR3
      174
               22
                    Change "ECRA" to "EPCRA"
TR3
       175
               13
                    Change "examined" to "examine"
TR3
       176
               17
                    Change "Loom's" to "Lohman's"
TR3
       176
               18
                    Insert the word "I" before the word "say"
TR3
       177
               14
                    Change "hydro sulfide" to "hydrosulfide"
TR3
       177
               17
                    Change "hydro sulfide?" to "hydrosulfide?"
TR3
      177
               21
                    Change "8 drums" to "a drum"
TR3
      177
             21-22 Change "hydro sulfide" to "hydrosulfide"
TR3
      178
                6
                    Change "hydro sulfide" to "hydrosulfide"
TR3
                5
       179
                    "Insert the words "MR. PERKINS:" before the word "Generally"
TR3
       180
               17
                    Change "filth" to "fifth"
TR3
      181
                1
                    Change "hydro sulfide" to "hydrosulfide"
TR3
                9
       181
                    Change "hydro sulfide" to "hydrosulfide"
TR3
      181
               16
                    Change "hydro sulfide" to "hydrosulfide"
TR3
      181
               17
                    Change "hydro sulfide" to "hydrosulfide"
TR3
       181
               23
                    Change "hydro sulfide" to "hydrosulfide"
TR3
       181-182 25-1 Change "hydro sulfide" to "hydrosulfide"
TR3
      182
               7-8
                    Change "hydro sulfide" to "hydrosulfide"
              13-14 Change "hydro sulfide" to "hydrosulfide"
TR3
      182
TR3
              19-20 Change "hydro sulfide" to "hydrosulfide"
      182
TR3
      182
               20
                    Change "hydro sulfide" to "hydrosulfide"
TR3
      183
                5
                    Change "surge" to "storage"
TR3
      184
               11
                    Insert a comma (",") after the word "pressure"
TR3
      184
               12
                    Change "a" to "are"
TR3
      184
               22
                    Change "thee" to "them"
TR3
      185
                7
                    Change "Virginias" to "Virginia's" and change "aerosol empty aerosol" to
```

```
"empty aerosol"
TR3
       185
                7
                    Change "Generated" to "generator"
                    Change "states up to the generator to make decision" to "states that it is up
TR3
       185
               12
                     to the generator to make a decision"
               14
TR3
       185
                     Change "Ignitability" to "ignitability"
TR3
       185
               17
                     Change "Generated" to "generator"
TR3
       185
               20
                     Change "Generated" to "Generator"
TR3
              22-23 Change "materials data sheet" to "Material Safety Data Sheets"
       185
TR3
       186
                3
                    Change "generated" to "generator"
TR3
       188
               16
                     Change "roll" to "role"
TR3
       191
               17
                     Change "it's a there is a continue," to "it's that there is a continuum"
TR3
       192
                9
                     Change "continuance" to "continuum"
TR3
      192
               19
                     Change "continuance" to "continuous"
TR3
      192
               20
                     Change "Continuance" to "Continuous"
TR3
       193
               15
                     Change "too" to "to"
TR3
       194
                7
                     Change "too" to "to"
TR3
       194
                8
                     Change "too" to "to"
                     Change "too" to "to"
TR3
       194
               10
TR3
       194
               12
                     Change "in ordinary" to "inordinate"
TR3
       194
               14
                     Change "Humans" to "Human"
TR3
       194
                15
                     Change "there" to "their"
TR3
       194
               19
                     Change "continuance" to "continuous"
TR3
       195
               12
                     Change "water" to "washer"
TR3
      199
               24
                     Change "give" to "given"
TR3
       201
                3
                     Change "40CFR 261.4.c. to "40 CFR § 261.4(c)"
TR3
       201
                8
                     Change "261.4c" to "§ 261.4(c)"
TR3
       201
                10
                     Change "261.4c" to "§ 261.4(c)"
TR3
       201
                14
                     Change "MG" to "manufacturing"
TR3
       201
                17
                     Change "MG" to "manufacturing"
TR3
       202
                     Change "regulating" to "regulated"
                6
TR3
       203
                2
                     Change "should be" to "shipping"
TR3
       203
                13
                     Change "preempt" to "preamble"
TR3
                     Change "261.4c" to "§ 261.4(c)"
       204
                7
TR3
       204
                18
                     Change "onions" to "opinions"
TR3
       204
               20
                     Change "261.4c" to "§ 261.4(c)"
TR3
       205
               23
                     Change "meaningless" to "meaning the" and change "261.4c" to
                     "\$ 261.4(c)"
TR3
       205
               24
                    Change "mentions" to "mentioned"
TR3
       206
                12
                     Change "sale" to "scale"
TR3
      207
                2
                     Change "261.4c" to "§ 261.4(c)"
TR3
      207
                19
                     Change "261.4c" to "§ 261.4(c)"
TR3
       208
                     Change "resource conservation recovery" to "Resource Conservation and
                2
                     Recovery Act"
TR3
       208
                6
                     Change "261.4c" to "§ 261.4(c)" and change "continued" to "continuous"
                     Insert the word "they" after the word "once"
TR3
       208
                10
TR3
       209
                1
                     Change "burned" to "bermed"
```

```
TR3
      210
                8
                    Change "falls" to "fall" and change "generated" to "generator"
TR3
      210
               12
                    Change "your" to "you're"
TR3
      210
                    Change "generated" to "generator"
               13
TR3
      210
               23
                    Change "generated" to "generator"
TR3
      211
                8
                    Change "generated" to "generator"
TR3
      213
                6
                    Change "swell" to "swale"
TR3
      213
                8
                    Change "swell" to "swale"
TR3
      214
               21
                    Change "on going" to "ongoing"
TR3
      215
               10
                    Change "DQ" to "DEQ"
TR3
      215
               23
                    Insert the word "of" before the word "sampling"
TR3
      217
                1
                    Change "sampline" to "sampling"
                2
TR3
      218
                    Change "prior" to "required"
TR3
      218
                9
                    Change "13.11" to "1311"
TR3
      218
               11
                    Change "13.11" to "1311" and change "SW 846" to "SW-846"
TR3
      218
               13
                    Change "SW 846" to "SW-846"
TR3
      218
               14
                    Change "13 11" to "1311"
TR3
      219
                1
                    Change "Vs." to "vs." and change "SW 846 re" to "SW-846 and there"
TR3
      220
                4
                    Change "to sample" to "of sampling"
TR3
      220
               12
                    Change "Vananden's" to "Reyna's"
TR3
      220
               25
                    Change "colossal" to "coliwasa"
TR3
      221
                1
                    Change "latitude" to "tube"
TR3
      223
                7
                    Change "Howard" to "Houghton"
TR3
      223
               16
                    Change "gave" to "gate"
TR3
      223
               19
                    Change "common creek" to "concrete"
TR3
      223
               22
                    Change "is" to "as"
TR3
      224
               18
                    Change "raft" to "Draft"
TR3
      227
                9
                    Delete the word "Mission" and insert a question mark ("?") after the word
                    "case"
TR3
      230
                    Change "2601.20" to "261.20"
               25
TR3
      231
                3
                    Change "SW 46" to "SW-846"
TR3
      231
                4
                    Change "SW 46" to "SW-846"
TR3
      231
               11
                    Change "SW468260" to "SW-8260" and change "SW 8270" to "SW-
                    8270"
TR3
      231
               15
                    Change "SW 46" to "SW-846"
TR3
      231
               16
                    Change "1SW 46" to "1, SW-846"
TR3
      233
                1
                    Change "reservoir" to "RCRA"
TR3
      233
               11
                    Change "I" to "I've"
TR3
      234
                4
                    Change "sample of the collection" to "collection of the sample"
TR3
      235
                9
                    Change "devise" to "device"
TR3
      235
               10
                    Change "devise" to "device" and change "is a" to "is."
TR3
      235
               23
                    Change "devise" to "device"
TR3
      236
               15
                    Change "convolute" to "convex"
```

```
TR4
         1
              N/A
                    Change "CHEMSOLV, INC." to "CHEM-SOLV INC" in two places
TR4
         1
              N/A
                    Change "U.S. EPA Arbitration" to "U.S. EPA Administrative Hearing"
TR4
         2
                4
                    Change "SR., ESQUIRE" to "ESQUIRE, SR."
TR4
         2
                8
                    Insert "U.S." before the word "ENVIRONMENTAL"
TR4
         3
                1
                    Change "ARBITRATION" to "ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING"
         3
TR4
               16
                    Change "Part 261.1C" to "261.4(c)"
TR4
         3
               19
                    Change "through '07" to "2007"
TR4
         3
               23
                    Change "264.1C?" to "261.4(c)?"
TR4
         4
                4
                    Change "rinse board" to "rinse water"
TR4
         8
               22
                    Change "264.1C?" to "261.4(c)"
TR4
         9
               11
                    Change "264.1C?" to "261.4(c)"
TR4
        11
               16
                    Change "Maynard" to "Reyna"
TR4
        12
                7
                    Change "votivials" to "VOA vials"
TR4
        12
               10
                    Change "votivials" to "VOA vials"
TR4
        12
               15
                    Change "votivials" to "VOA vials"
TR4
        12
               18
                    Change "votivials" to "VOA vials" and "Ranev" to "Revna"
TR4
        13
                8
                    Change "samplings evolve organics" to "samplings involving organics
                     should be"
TR4
        13
               12
                    Change "rap" to "water"
                    Change "vode vial" to "VOA vial"
TR4
        13
               22
TR4
                    Change "votivials" to "VOA vials"
        13
               25
TR4
        14
               17
                    Change "slides" to "solids"
TR4
        14
               22
                    Change "slides" to "solids"
TR4
        15
               15
                    Change "study" to "don't"
TR4
        19
               25
                    Change "corning" to "coring" in two places
TR4
        20
                5
                    Change "medal" to "metal"
TR4
        21
               20
                    Change "corning" to "coring"
TR4
        22
                3
                    Change "tackling" to "talking"
TR4
        24
               15
                    Change "base" to "phase"
TR4
        27
               13
                    Change "size?" to "solids?"
TR4
                9
        30
                    Change "bottle" to "volatile"
TR4
               12
        30
                    Change "bottle" to "volatile"
TR4
        32
               11
                    Change "tripling" to "trip blank"
TR4
        32
               13
                    Change "length" to "blank"
TR4
        32
               14
                    Change "length" to "blank"
TR4
        32
               17
                    Change "Pitt" to "Pit"
TR4
        32
               19
                    Change "hit" to "Pit"
TR4
        32
               25
                    Change "pits" to "Pit"
TR4
        37
               13
                    Change "solvents" to "solids"
TR4
        40
               21
                    Change "sledges" to "solids"
TR4
        41
               20
                    Change "40CFR" to "40 CFR"
TR4
        41
               21
                    Change "SW46" to "SW-846"
TR4
        41
               22
                    Change "SW46" to "SW-846"
TR4
        42
                3
                    Change "SW46" to "SW-846"
TR4
                7
        42
                    Change "SW46" to "SW-846"
TR4
        43
               10
                    Change "versed" to "adverse"
```

```
TR4
        43
               11
                     Change "SW46" to "SW-846"
TR4
        43
               16
                    Change "subplant" to "Subpart"
TR4
        43
               19
                    Change "plant" to "plan"
TR4
        44
                    Change "reprawaste" to "RCRA waste"
                1
TR4
        44
                2
                     Change "plant's" to "Complainant's"
TR4
        44
                14
                    Change "bu" to "but"
TR4
        45
               12
                    Change "reverse" to "adverse"
TR4
        48
               23
                     Change "Part 261.4C" to "Part (sic) 261.4(c)"
TR4
        51
               10
                    Change "SPC" to "SPCC"
TR4
        52
               18
                    Change "exceed" to "heed
TR4
        56
                10
                     Insert as period (".") after the word "here"
TR4
                     Change "and kind of" to "He is"
        56
                11
TR4
        56
               12
                     Change "finalized items" to "hearsay"
                    Change "18" to "to you"
TR4
        56
               14
TR4
        58
                9
                    Change "camps" to "counts"
TR4
        58
                13
                     Change "an account" to "a count"
TR4
        58
                14
                     Change "that" to "at"
TR4
        60
                1
                     Change "accounts" to "counts"
TR4
        60
                2
                     Change "accounts" to "counts"
TR4
        60
                3
                     Change "6B" to "CC"
TR4
                5
        60
                     Change "container" to "containment"
TR4
        64
                10
                     Change "would" to "wouldn't"
TR4
        64
                17
                     Change "EQ" to "DEQ"
TR4
        64
               21
                     Change "EQ" to "DEQ"
TR4
        65
                17
                     Change "SW 846" to "SW-846"
TR4
        66
                1
                     Change "Just demonstrative" to "They just appear to be demonstrative"
TR4
                2
                     Change "that" to "but" and change "anyone" to "everyone"
        66
TR4
        66
                19
                    Change "generated" to "generator"
TR4
        67
                5
                     Change "generated" to "generator"
TR4
        67
                7
                    Change "generated" to "generator"
TR4
        71
                10
                    Change "Propane Chem" to "Pro-Chem"
TR4
        72
                19
                     Change "wan" to "want"
TR4
        73
                11
                     Change "not" to "too"
TR4
        73
                     Change "generated" to "generator"
                18
TR4
        74
                1
                     Change "the waste" to "submit a waste"
TR4
        74
                2
                     Insert a period (".") and a closed quote (") after the word material and
                     change "as" to "As"
TR4
        74
                4
                     Delete the closed quote (") after the word "request."
TR4
        74
                 8
                    Change "the screen" to "this stream and the" and change "with" to
                     "waste"
TR4
        74
                9
                    Change "materials combine" to "material was combined with"
TR4
        74
                10
                    Change "sludge" to "swale"
TR4
        74
                     Change "list" to "waste"
               12
                    Change "with a list" to "provide a waste"
TR4
        74
               18
TR4
        74
               21
                     Change "list" to "waste"
TR4
        74
               23
                     Change "strain" to "stream"
```

```
24-25 Change "just in the" to "submit a"
TR4
        74
TR4
        76
                12
                     Delete the words "in the"
                     Change "of your" to "in the"
TR4
        76
                13
TR4
        76
                20
                     Change "2006 based analysis" to "the 2006 analysis"
TR4
        78
                 4
                     Insert an open quote (") before the word "name" and insert a colon (":")
                     after the word "waste"
TR4
        78
                 5
                     Change "retention basis, so that is" to "Retention Basin Sediments" and
                     insert a closed quote (") and a comma (",") after the word "Sediments"
TR4
        78
                 6
                     Change "retention basis evidence" to "retention basin sediments"
TR4
        78
                 9
                     Change "retention basis" to "retention basin"
TR4
        78
                     Change "suggests" to "suggest"
                10
TR4
        78
                14
                     Change "basis" to "basin"
                     Change "basis." to "basin."
TR4
        78
                16
                     Change "'Processed generated waste" to "Process generating waste"
TR4
        78
                19
                     (inside quotes)
                     and insert an open quote (") before the word "the"
TR4
        78
                20
                     Delete the words "of the"
TR4
                     Change "in" to "from", change "solids" to "facilities (sic) production" and
        78
                21
                     add a closed quote (") after the word "area."
TR4
        79
                 2
                     Change "stop" to "solids"
TR4
        80
                13
                     Change "represented" to "representative"
TR4
                 2
        82
                     Insert the word "about" after the word "talked"
TR4
        82
                14
                     Change "roll off" to "roll-off"
TR4
        82
                18
                     Change "basis" to "basin"
TR4
                     Change "Kerry" to "Cary"
        84
                10
TR4
        84
                17
                     Change "Kerry" to "Cary"
TR4
        84
                22
                     Change "Kerry" to "Cary"
TR4
        85
                     Insert the word "was" after the word "equipment"
                11
TR4
        85
                16
                     Change "the test of nine" to "Attachment 9"
                     Change "so" to "and"
TR4
        85
                18
TR4
        85
                22
                     Change "we" to "who"
TR4
        85
                23
                     Delete the word "from"
TR4
        86
                 1
                     Change "QA's" to "QA/QC"
TR4
                 9
        89
                     Change "would shift" to "was shipped"
TR4
        90
                 9
                     Change "Dr. Flynn" to "Faulkner & Flynn"
TR4
        92
                22
                     Delete the word "to"
TR4
        93
                13
                     Change "in" to "on"
TR4
        94
                 6
                     Change "trichloroethyne" to "trichloroethene"
TR4
                 7
        94
                     Change "tetrachloroethyne" to "tetrachloroethene"
TR4
        95
                 7
                     Change "listed" to "list"
TR4
        95
                17
                     Change "filed" to "found" and delete the word "the" at the end of the line
TR4
        95
                18
                     Change "title up in the" to "tetrachlorethene and"
TR4
        95
                23
                     Change "notes is" to "analysis"
TR4
        96
                 7
                     Change "Trichloroethnene" to "Trichlorethene"
TR4
        96
                11
                     Change "Trichloroethnene" to "Trichlorethene"
TR4
        96
                21
                     Change "Trichloroethynene" to "Trichlorethene"
```

```
TR4
       98
               19
                    Change "in the sets" to "on site"
       99
TR4
                4
                    Change "when" to "then"
TR4
      100
               20
                    Change "the" to "a"
TR4
      102
                7
                    Change "the fourth" to "a fourth"
TR4
      103
                    Change "a civil" to "accelerated decision" and change "it was" to "with"
                6
                9
TR4
       103
                    Change "sands" to "solids"
TR4
      103
               14
                    Change "Austin's" to "Cox's"
TR4
      103
               24
                    Delete the word "not"
TR4
      104
               18
                    Insert the words "said he" before the word "has"
TR4
      105
                2
                    Delete the word "if"
TR4
      106
             10-11
                    Delete the words "you will agree that although"
TR4
       106
               11
                    Insert an open quote (") before the word "we"
TR4
      106
               12
                    Insert a closed quote (") after the word "years"
TR4
      106
               24
                    Change "set of" to "pit solids"
TR4
      109
                5
                    Change "processing muted" the "process unit"
TR4
      109
               14
                    Change "of energy unit - a SHMOOT" to "management unit - a SWMU"
TR4
      110
                5
                    Change "ECRA" to "EPCRA"
TR4
                9
      112
                    Insert the word "the" before the number "6,000"
TR4
                5
      118
                    Change "per or teeth ep" to "PERC" or "PCE"
TR4
      120
               15
                    Change "eluding" to "alluding"
TR4
      121
               21
                    Change "still" to "spill"
TR4
      124
               18
                    Change "rubber or what" to "run-off"
TR4
      127
                6
                    Delete the word "and"
TR4
      130
                9
                    Change "Kerry" to "Cary"
TR4
      130
               12
                    Change "Kerry" to "Cary"
TR4
      130
               14
                    Change "Kerry" to "Cary" in two places
TR4
                    Change "Kerry" to "Cary"
      130
               24
TR4
                2
      131
                    Change "generated" to "generator"
TR4
      131
                4
                    Change "generated" to "generator"
      135
TR4
                8
                    Change "ECRA" to "EPCRA"
TR4
      135
               12
                    Change "ECRA" to "EPCRA"
TR4
      135
               15
                    Change "like for an" to "a Form,"
TR4
      135
               18
                    Change "four lawyers" to "Form "R""
TR4
      136
               19
                    Change "there" to "that"
TR4
      137
                4
                    Change "flames" to "flammable" and change "Like all" to "Glycols"
TR4
      137
                7
                    Change "urgency" to "emergency"
TR4
      140
               10
                    Change "261.4C" to "§ 261.4(c)"
TR4
      143
               21
                    Change "processed" to "process"
TR4
      146
                7
                    Change "and filed"." To "to the file."
TR4
      147
                6
                    Change "on" to "in"
TR4
      149
               23
                    Change "WIEGARD" to "SEXTON"
TR4
      150
               13
                    Change "WIEGARD" to "SEXTON"
TR4
      150
               20
                    Change "WIEGARD" to "SEXTON"
TR4
      151
                3
                    Change "WIEGARD" to "SEXTON"
TR4
                7
      151
                    Change "WIEGARD" to "SEXTON"
TR4
      151
               22
                    Change "Simon" to "Sarno"
```

```
TR4
      152
                9
                    Change "WIEGARD" to "SEXTON"
TR4
      153
                1
                    Change "WIEGARD" to "SEXTON"
TR4
      153
                8
                    Change "WIEGARD" to "SEXTON"
TR4
                    Change "WIEGARD" to "SEXTON"
      153
               14
TR4
      153
               25
                    Change "WIEGARD" to "SEXTON"
TR4
      154
               15
                    Change "WIEGARD" to "SEXTON"
TR4
                2
      162
                    Change "maintains" to "maintained"
TR4
      162
                7
                    Change "avenue with" to "venue at
TR4
      164
               14
                    Change "all specification - all spec" to "off-specification - off-spec"
TR4
      164
               24
                    Change "is" to "as"
TR4
      170
                1
                    Change "heal" to "heel"
TR4
      172
               23
                    Change "heal" to "heel"
TR4
      184
               19
                    Delete "0:58"47ethylene"
TR4
      185
               19
                    Change "521" to "21"
TR4
      190
                1
                    Change "solvents" to "saw dust"
TR4
      190
                6
                    Change "solvents" to "saw dust"
TR4
      192
               15
                    Change "heals" to "heel"
TR4
      192
               17
                    Change "heal" to "heel"
TR4
      204
               16
                    Change "a" to "or"
TR4
      209
               10
                    Change "schedulated" to "Schedule 80"
TR4
      209
               19
                    Change "schedulated" to "Schedule 80"
TR4
                    Change "exhausted" to "exhaustive"
      212
                2
TR4
      212
               10
                    Change "state" to "stake"
TR4
      212
               10
                    Change "represented?" to "representative"
TR4
      219
               11
                    Change "alerted" to "alarming"
TR4
      248
               13
                    Change "RF5" to "RFI (sic)"
TR4
      264
               25
                    Change "swell" to "swale"
TR4
      268
               19
                    Change "record" to "RCRA"
TR4
      269
                    Change "they" to "their"
               11
TR4
      270
               12
                    Change "wall" to "water"
TR4
      271
                8
                    Change "in the email or there" to "during their inspection"
TR4
      271
                9
                    Change "2005?" to "2007?"
TR4
      272
               16
                    Change "DL2, DL3" to "D002, D003"
TR4
      273
                    Change the comma (",") to a colon (":") and insert an open quotation (")
                8
                    before the acronym "DEQ"
TR4
      273
               13
                    Insert a closed quotation (") after the word "material"
TR4
      276
                    Change "CH Patrick's date - address," to "the date and CH Patrick's
               23
                    address,"
                    Insert dash ("--") marks before the number "329" and after the number
TR4
      276
               25
                    "447"
TR4
      277
                5
                    Change "sold two, accounts payable CH Patrick" to "Sold To' and
                    'Accounts Payable' lines say 'CH Patrick'" (inside quotes)
TR4
      277
               11
                    Change "the amount is zero -- the total zero." to "the amount is "0.00"
                    and the total is '0.00'" (inside quotes)
TR4
      277
             12-13 Change "no charge" to ""No Charge""
```

```
TR4
      277
               15
                    Change "shipped by" to "shipped via"
                    Change "sample location or ID says NHB 1" to ""Sample Location or ID"
TR4
      279
                4
                    savs NHB-1"
                    Insert quotations marks ("") before and after the words "received by"
TR4
      280
                6
TR4
                    Insert quotations marks ("") before and after the words "relinquished
      280
                8
                    Insert quotations marks ("") before and after the words "relinquished by"
TR4
      280
               20
TR4
      280
                    Change "section" to "record"
               21
TR4
       280
               20
                    Change "relinquished by" to "Relinquished by"
                    Change "lab use only" to ""Lab Use Only""
TR4
       280
               22
                    Change "March of" to "the year of"
TR4
       282
                4
TR4
       282
                    Change "chemicals and solvents donot" to "Chemicals and Solvents did
               13
                     not"
TR4
       281
                5
                    Insert the word "you" after the word "said"
TR4
       281
               15
                     Change "my memory serve" to "if my memory serves"
              13-14 Change "chemicals and solvents do not generate any hazardous waste in
TR4
       282
                     2007?" to ""CHEMICALS & SOLVENTS DID NOT GENERATE ANY
                     HAZARDOUS WASTE IN 2007."?"
                    Change "October 26<sup>th</sup>" to "October 2006"
TR4
       288
                 1
       289
                    Change "volume metric" to "volumetric"
TR4
TR4
       289
              13-14 Change "volume metric" to "volumetric"
TR4
       290
                     Change "volume metric" to "volumetric"
TR4
       290
              10-11 Change "volume metric" to "volumetric"
TR5
                     Change "CHEMSOLV, INC." to "CHEM-SOLV INC" in two places
         1
              N/A
TR5
         1
              N/A
                     Change "U.S. EPA Arbitration" to "U.S. EPA Administrative Hearing"
TR5
         2
                 4
                     Change "SR., ESQUIRE" to "ESQUIRE, SR."
TR5
         2
                 8
                     Insert "U.S." before the word "ENVIRONMENTAL"
TR5
         3
                 1
                     Change "ARBITRATION" to "U.S. EPA ADMINISTRATIVE"
TR5
         4
                 1
                     Change "solar" to "sample"
TR5
         4
                13
                     Change "an identifying rating" to "any identifying writing"
TR5
         5
                 1
                     Change "leech egg" to "leachate"
                     Change "leech egg" to "leachate"
TR5
         5
                 4
TR5
         5
               7-8
                     Change "leech egg" to "leachate"
TR5
         5
                     Change "teclar" to "tedlar"
                11
TR5
         7
                7
                     Change "another of our" to "marked as"
TR5
                     Change "TOM" to "column"
        10
                12
TR5
        10
                13
                     Change "shelf" to "Shelf" (inside quotes)
TR5
        10
                15
                     Change "bowls" to "bottles"
TR5
        10
                20
                     Change "bowl" to "bottle"
TR5
        1 I
                13
                     Change "we're" to "were"
TR5
        12
                17
                     Change "do the peer review" to "does the peer reviewer"
TR5
        12
              24-25 Change "oh, hold it, I don't" to "how do"
TR5
        13
                 8
                     Insert the word "be" before the word "setting"
TR5
        15
                 5
                     Change "9507" to "9/5/07"
```

```
TR5
        15
               16
                    Change "certainly" to "can" and add change the period (".")to a question
                     mark ("?") at the end of the line
TR5
        15
               25
                    Insert the word "the" after the word "cross-checked"
TR5
        27
                    Change "WAR" to "WATER"
                    Insert a comma (",") after the word "not"
TR5
                9
        30
TR5
        31
               17
                    Change "leech egg" to "leachate"
TR5
                     Change "leech egg" to "leachate"
        32
               17
TR5
        35
               18
                     Change "hydrogen sulfide" to "hydrosulfide"
TR5
        35
               23
                     Change "hydrogen sulfide" to "hydrosulfide"
TR5
        35
               25
                    Delete the word "foul"
TR5
        36
                3
                     Change "hydrogen sulfide" to "hydrosulfide"
                    Change "hydrogen sulfide" to "hydrosulfide"
TR5
               6-7
        36
TR5
        36
                8
                     Change "hydrogen sulfide" to "hydrosulfide"
TR5
        36
                14
                     Change "hydrogen sulfide" to "hydrosulfide"
                     Change "hydrogen sulfide" to "hydrosulfide"
TR5
        36
               18
TR5
        37
                4
                     Change "falls on a" to "falls out of"
TR5
        37
                     Change "deregation" to "degeneration"
                11
TR5
        38
                11
                     Change "efficacies" to "efficacy"
TR5
        42
                2
                     Change "hydrogen sulfide" to "hydrosulfide"
TR5
        42
                 6
                     Change "inconsistent" to "consistent"
TR5
        43
                 7
                     Change "final" to "vinyl"
TR5
        46
                10
                     Change "site" to "cite"
TR5
        46
               13
                     Delete the word "simply"
TR5
        49
                9
                     Change "sulfides" to "sulfide"
TR5
        55
                18
                     Change "Kerri" to "Cary"
TR5
        68
                18
                     Change "property" to "properly"
TR5
        71
                     Change "sledge" to "sludge"
                17
TR5
        72
                 6
                     Change "know" to "knows"
TR5
        75
                 7
                     Change "governments" to "Government's"
TR5
        77
                 4
                     Change "truck" to "trucks"
TR5
                     Change "do" to "are" and change "stagger" to "staggered"
        82
                 2
TR5
                     Change "D'ANGELO" TO "FIELDS"
        83
                 5
TR5
        83
                12
                     Change "D'ANGELO" TO "FIELDS"
TR5
        83
               21
                     Change "D'ANGELO" TO "FIELDS"
TR5
        83
               25
                     Change "D'ANGELO" TO "FIELDS"
```

WHEREFORE, in order to ensure that the record in this proceeding comports with 40 C.F.R. § 22.25 requirements and contains a "verbatim" transcript of the testimony provided during the administrative hearing held in the above-captioned matter, Complainant respectfully requests that its Motion to Conform the Hearing Transcript in this proceeding be GRANTED by this Court in each of the respects set forth above.

Respectfully submitted,

A.J. D'Angelo

5/23/20/2 Date

> Senior Assistant Regional Counsel Office of Regional Counsel (3RC30)

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region III

1650 Arch Street

Philadelphia, PA 19103-2029

Benjamin D. Fields Senior Assistant Regional Counsel Office of Regional Counsel (3RC50) U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region III 1650 Arch Street

Philadelphia, PA 19103-2029

# THE UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY REGION III

In the Matter of :

CHEM-SOLV, INC., formerly trading as

Chemicals and Solvents, Inc.

and

AUSTIN HOLDINGS-VA, L.L.C.

Respondents.

: EPA Docket No. RCRA-03-2011-0068

Chem-Solv, Inc.

1111 Industrial Avenue, S.E. 1140 Industrial Avenue, S.E.

Roanoke, Virginia 24013

Proceeding under Section 3008(a) of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C.

Section 6928(a)

**Facility** 

#### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that on the date set forth below, I caused to be hand-delivered to Ms. Lydia Guy, Regional Hearing Clerk (3RC00), U.S. EPA Region III, 1650 Arch Street, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor, Philadelphia, PA 19103-2029, the original and one copy of the Complainant's *MOTION TO CONFORM THE HEARING TRANSCRIPT* in the above-captioned matter. I further certify that on the date set forth below, I caused true and correct copies of the same to be mailed via United Parcel Service, Next Day Air delivery, to each of the following persons at the following addresses:

Honorable Susan L. Biro
Chief Administrative Law Judge
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
EPA Office of Administrative Law Judges
1099 14<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W.
Franklin Court, Suite 350

Washington, D.C. 20005

Charles L. Williams, Esq. Gentry, Locke, Rakes & Moore 800 Sun Trust Plaza 10 Franklin Road Roanoke, VA 24011

A.J. D'Angelo

Sr. Assistant Regional Counsel (3RC30)

U.S. EPA - Region III

1650 Arch Street

Philadelphia, PA 19103-2029